
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 3RD OCTOBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL. NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith

Alison Cornelius
Roberto Weeden-Sanz

Pauline Coakley Webb
Laurie Williams

Paul Edwards

Substitute Members

Stephen Sowerby Tim Roberts Caroline Stock
David Longstaff Lisa Rutter Barry Rawlings
Jo Cooper

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 30 September 
2019. Requests must be submitted to jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 5129

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 5129

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£11.69p per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last Meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions (if any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum 
including Petitions (if any) 

None.

7.  Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update 13 - 22

8.  Members' Items (if any) 

9.  Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 23 - 54

10.  Proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Meadway area EN5 - 
outcome of statutory consultation 

55 - 78

11.  Cromer Road - Request for 20mph Speed Limit 79 - 106

12.  Forward Work Programme 107 - 108

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have 
a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee

2 July 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Roberto Weeden-
Sanz
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Paul Edwards

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Interest
Alison Cornelius Agenda Item 15, Forward Work 

Programme in relation to Cromer 
Road:

Councillor Cornelius had met the 
speaker on this matter at Totteridge 
Ward Surgery before. Also, that the 
speaker had ‘visited’ her front 
garden. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A public comment on Councillor Sowerby’s CIL item would be dealt with under that item 
on the agenda. Six questions had also been received on the Work Programme (Cromer 
Road Item) and would be dealt with when that item was considered.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
(INCLUDING PETITIONS) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee received a petition referred from the Residents Forum entitled ‘Keep 
Children Safe, Alston Road Barnet EN5 – Traffic Calming.

Clare Knowles, the Lead Petitioner, was unable to attend the meeting. Consequently, 
Chris Nightingale addressed the Committee on her behalf.

Officers reported that a 20mph zone had previously been investigated and the Road 
Safety Audit had found that such a scheme was not appropriate.

Consequently, Members felt that the petition should be noted, with no further action.

RESOLVED that the petition be noted with no further action.

7.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

This report updated Members on the budget allocations for the Chipping Barnet Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of application for funding during 2019/20.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount available for 
allocation during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated 
underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1.

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

The Committee considered the following CIL Applications from Members:

Councillor and request Decision
Prentice – Request for Benches in 
Brunswick Crescent Playground

RESOLVED that CIL funding up to 
£6,000 be agreed, to include 
installation.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT

Byers – Ney Play Area in Victoria 
Recreation Ground, New Barnet

RESOLVED that 

1.CIL funding of £25,000 be agreed;
2.It be confirmed to Members of the 
Committee, who will be responsible 
for ongoing maintenance and the 
length of guarantee for the 
equipment;
3.Officers need to ensure that 
schemes will not create a revenue 
burden.

6



3

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT

Sowerby – Feasibility Study for 
Introducing a 20mph Zone on Queens 
Avenue, N20.

Martin Hudson addressed the 
Committee in support of Councillor 
Sowerby’s application.

RESOLVED that

1.CIL funding up to £7,500 be agreed;
2.Officers to agree with Ward 
Members on the area to be covered 
by the feasibility study;
3. It be noted that the overall policy 
on 20mph zones is a matter for 
Environment Committee.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT

Teare – Double Yellow Lines on the 
Corners of Brunswick Crescent

RESOLVED that CIL funding of 
£2,500 be agreed.

Weeden-Sanz – New and Improved 
Fencing along the Border between New 
Southgate Recreation Ground and 
Brunswick Grove

RESOLVED that the application be 
deferred to ascertain if this is 
Council property and is an 
enhancement. Also, if it is Council 
property, whether or not it would 
qualify for CIL.This be reported back 
to the next meeting of the Committee 
in October 2019.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT

Smith – Repair the Road Markings at 
the Junction of the High Road (A1000) 
and Oakleigh Road North

RESOLVED that it be noted that LIP 
funding had already been made 
available for this.

Longstaff – Noah’s Ark Children’s 
Hospice: Access Path to Byng Road 
Allotments and Perimeter Fencing

RESOLVED that CIL funding of 
£25,000 be agreed with the proviso 
that the Hospice will be responsible 
for ongoing maintenance.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT

10.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman brought the Work Programme item forward to allow the questions on 
Cromer Road to be taken:

6 questions had received from Philippa Whitecross in relation to Cromer Road (which 
was mentioned under the Work Programme – agenda item 15). One
[...]
the Chipping Barnet Area Committee approve the provision of
two vehicle activated signs and SLOW markings in Crescent Road at
an approximate cost of £10,000 from the Chipping Barnet Area

9



6

Committee CIL funding.

14.   FITZJOHN AVENUE CAR PARK, HIGH BARNET 

This report detailed the outcome of the review of Fitzjohn Car Park in High Barnet, EN5 
and requests the additional funding required to complete the resurfacing of the car park.

Officers agreed to update Councillor Coakley-Webb on when the work would be 
completed.

RESOLVED

1. That the Chipping Barnet area Committee notes the requirement to 
resurface the Fitzjohn Avenue Car Park;

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, agree to allocate the funding of 
£8,000 CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget to replace the 
damaged drainage channel and for associated design costs in Fitzjohn Car 
Park, EN5;

3. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, agree to allocate the funding of 
£5,000 from this year’s parking reserve budget to resurface Fitzjohn Car 
Park, EN5.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

15.   GEORGE CRESCENT, N10 - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS 

This report detailed the results of a feasibility study carried out on George Crescent, N10 
investigating measures to improve pedestrian safety and outlined a proposal for 
consideration to address the concerns at this location.

RESOLVED

1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee note the review of the 
improvements on as outlined in this report and the appendices to this 
report; 

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee agree that the proposal detailed 
design, as outlined in Appendix 1 - Drawing No. BC/001608-04-01_FS_100-01 
be progressed;

3. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee authorises the Executive Director, 
Environment to carry out a consultation on the approved proposals;

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to 
in recommendation 3, the Chipping Barnet Area Committee authorise the 
Executive Director, Environment to introduce the approved proposal;

5. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee agree that if any objections are 
received as a result of the consultation, referred to in recommendation 3, 
the Executive Director, Environment will in consultation, with the relevant 
ward councillors, consider and determine whether the agreed proposal 
should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification;

6. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee agree to allocate the funding of 
£6,000 for the agreed Option to design and introduce the approved 
proposals.

ACTION: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

10



7

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.38pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report is to update Members of the budget allocations for the Chipping Barnet Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2019/20. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount available for 

allocation during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1
2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated 

underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1 

Chipping Barnet
Area Committee

03rd October 2019
 

Title Area Committee Funding - Community 
Infrastructure Levy update 

Report of Acting Head of Finance – Projects, Finance

Wards Brunswick Park, Coppetts, East Barnet, High Barnet,
Oakleigh, Underhill and Totteridge

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Outstanding Schemes to be completed

Officer Contact Details Gary Hussein, Acting Head of Finance, Finance
Contact: Gary.Hussein@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure 
(“CIL”) to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee (Area Committee). This will 
enable the Area Committee to 
[...]
pping Barnet Area Committee that several applications for CIL 
funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the information 
highlighted within this report and make a determination on its desired course of action in 

Title

Chipping Barnet Area Committee

Date

 3 October 2019

Title 
Members Items – Applications for Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Various

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix to Councillor Sowerby’s item -  Oakleigh 
Community Church

Appendix to Councillor Alison Cornelius Item:  Older 
children’s play equipment to be installed at Swan Lane Open 
Space

Officer Contact Details 
Jan Natynczyk, Governance Officer
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 5129

23

AGENDA ITEM 9



accordance with its powers. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report.

2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:

(a) agree the request and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

(b) defer the decision for funding for further information; or
(c) reject the application, giving reasons. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Requests for funding from the Committee’s allocated CIL budget have been 
raised. The requests are as follows:

Title Memorial Plaque for David Howard

Raised by (Councillor) Cllr Felix Byers

Ward East Barnet

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request At its meeting on 5th March 2019, 
Council was led by Cllr Richard 
Cornelius and Cllr Laurie Williams in 
tributes to the late David Howard. 
Council gave its informal assent to Cllr 
Cornelius’s proposal for a memorial 
plaque in David’s honour at New Barnet 
Leisure Centre, and this request seeks 
CIL funding to enable the design, 
commission and implementation of such 
a fitting recognition.

24



David Howard contributed massively to 
sensible planning and to the bread
[...]
if this will be met the approval of a 
majority. 

The affected roads are 

Hampden Road

Cromwell road 

26



Haldane Close plus sections of Sydney, Alexandra 
and Pembroke with officer to advise on the suitable 
radius for consultation.

This request is therefore to fund the consultation for 
the implementation of a cpz

Funding Required (£) To be agreed

Title Double yellow lines in Brookhill Road EN4

Raised by (Councillor) Cllr Jo Cooper

Ward East Barnet

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

For double yellow lines in Brookhill Road EN4 to be 
implemented opposite the Aldi store at the area 
where full pavement parking is allowed to prevent 
double parking which blocks the traffic flow.

Highways officers have seen the problem.

Funding Required (£) 
Funding to be confirmed by Highways officers.

27



Title  Generation Garden  

Raised by (Councillor) Paul Edwards 

Ward Underhill 

Area Committee  Chipping Barnet

Member Request  

Generation Garden aims to provide local 
residents will an intergenerational 
opportunity to grow their own food, care for 
plants and work together to create memories 
and a greener, healthier lifestyle. We aim to 
work with up to 45 participants over 7 months 
and use this funding to match fund put 
application for capital purchases, with the 
People’s Postcode Lottery 
Supporting the positive steps made locally to 
reduce diabetes and to help tackle the 
concern for  1 in 3 children under 11 years 
old experiencing obesity, GROW will curate 
and lead a series of workshops over 6 
months at our 6 acre urban farm site based 
at Totteridge Academy. Working with the 
school directly, we will deliver 
weekly educational sessions with students, 
their families and elderly to help improve 
access to green spaces and cultivate 
greener and more active thinking.  
We want the 24 sessions to enrich local 
residents and students understanding on the 
food chain, processes and what they are 
eating, whilst using practical teac
[...]
Nursery are both 
nearby. The planning application for Aldi’s required 
the developer to fund a zebra crossing here.

Highways officers have apparently identified the 
funding as part of the agreement.

Funding Required (£) Funding to be confirmed by Highways officers.

Title 

Request for funding to review Church Hill Road to 
find space for further parking bays and implement 
them

Raised by (Councillor) Julian Teare

Ward Brunswick Park

31



Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

I request funding to progress the review of Church 
Hill Road to find space for further footway parking 
bays along the road, particularly along the stretch 
near Connaught Avenue, and then implement them. 
Residents on Church Hill Road feel they are forced 
to park on Connaught Avenue and other 
surrounding roads which upsets their neighbours 
given there is space for several additional parking 
bays on Church Hill Road which are currently not 
marked as bays and so cannot be used. This is 
essential to help ease the parking problems in the 
area.

Funding Required (£) 
TBC

Title 
Request for new equipment in children’s 
playground at Friary Park 

Raised by (Councillor) Sachin Rajput

Ward Coppetts

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

I request funding of £18,800 for new equipment for 
the play area at Friary Park further to Member 
dialogue with Green Spaces. The park is a popular 
venue with local families regularly frequenting the 
same and has not been ‘added to’ in that regard for 
considerable time in any material sense. This 
funding will cover the cost of a new multi play unit 
and four ‘springy mobiles’ as well as the installation 
of these pieces which will help keep children 
coming to the park and enhance their experience of 
the playground.  

32



Funding Required (£) 
£18,800

Title 
Bench in Totteridge Lane just east of Lipkin 
Chemist

Raised by (Councillor) Richard Cornelius

Ward Totteridge

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

There used to be a bench in Totteridge Lane just 
east of Lipkin Chemist, 64 Totteridge Lane, N20 
8QG. It was situated on paving stones just behind 
the footpath leading from the chemist to Totteridge 
and Whetstone Underground Station.

It has been missing for some considerable time and 
residents would very much like to see a new one at 
this location.

Funding Required (£) 
TBC

Title 
Older children’s play equipment to be installed at 
Swan Lane Open Space

Raised by (Councillor) Alison Cornelius

Ward Totteridge

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 
For some time residents have been asking for 
some ‘older children’s play equipment to be 
installed at Swan Lane Open Space as there is 
presently only a playground for much younger 
children and their older siblings have nowhere to 

33



play. 

I should like to request money for specific pieces of 
equipment which should be agreed with Green 
Spaces to make sure that it is suitable to be 
installed. 

Various children have come forward with a wish list 
for discussion with Green Spaces.

Funding Required (£) 

Approximately £25,000:

Nexus Viper Rope Swing   £6880.00
UniPlay Special Rexon        £5601.75  or a 
substitute item if this is not suitable
Safety Surface                    £12500.00
                                    Total: £24,981.75

Title 
‘Not Suitable for HGVs’ sign at the entrance of 
Cromer Road, EN5.

Raised by (Councillor) Councillor Prentice

Ward High Barnet

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

I would like to request the committee consider a CIL 
funding request for the installation of a ‘Not Suitable 
for HGVs’ sign at the entrance of Cromer Road, 
EN5.

Funding Required (£) 
TBC

34



Title Barnet Road, between Field End and Quinta Drive, 
-  install a Zebra crossing

Raised by (Councillor) Longstaff

Ward High Barnet

Area Committee Chipping Barnet

Member Request 

Following a discussion and request at the Barnet 
Residents Association AGM, I request the 
co
[...]
nday to Fri 10am to 11am & 2pm to 3pm

Proposed "At any time" waiting restrictions.

Existing "At any time" waiting restrictions

Proposed Controlled Parking Zone boundary

Proposed upgrade of the existing 8am -
6.30pm Monday to Friday waiting
restrictions to "At any time"
(At the junctions of Meadway and
Meadway Close; Burnside Close and
Meadway and Meadway with its junction
with King Edward Road).

Proposed "Past this point" permit holders
only parking area (PTP)
Meadway, Meadway Close, St Mark's
Close, St Martins Mount
Hillary Rise.
10am to 11am & 2pm to 3pm Monday to
Friday

PTP parking areas do not have
carriageway markings but do have signs at
every entrance point. PTP parking areas
operate in exactly the same way as any
other road within the CPZ; any vehicle
wishing to park on the public highway
during the restricted periods will need to
display a valid permit/ voucher.

Existing 8am to 6.30pm Monday to
Friday waiting restrictions.

PLAN 2 of 2  - PLEASE TURN OVER TO SEE PLAN SCR283a

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The aim of this report is to detail the results of a feasibility study which involves investigating 
measures to improve road safety on Cromer Road, Shaftesbury Avenue and Bulwer Road, as 
well as the outcome of an external Road Safety Audit regarding the proposals.  It outlines 
options to address pedestrian and road safety and puts forward the Ward Councillors preferred 
recommendation.  

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the review of the safety 

improvements on Cromer Road, Shaftesbury Avenue and Bulwer Road in the two 
options set out in this report and as shown on the drawings in Appendix A and 
on the Road Safety Audit in Appendix B.

Chipping Barnet Area Committee

3 October 2019
 

Title Cromer Road – Request for 20mph 
Limit

Report of Executive Director, Environment

Wards High Barnet

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A - Option drawings
Appendix B – Road Safety Audit

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake- Executive Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

79

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk


2

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, noting the Council’s Policy on Traffic 
Calming, agrees Option 2 as the Ward Councillors preferred solution.

3. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee instructs the Executive Director, 
Environment to instruct officers to carry out a statutory consultation on the 
preferred Option 2 shown on Appendix A, Drawing no. BC/001640-01_FS_100-03.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Committee authorise the Executive Director, 
Environment to implement the preferred Option.

5. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee authorises the allocation the funding 
(CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) of £15,500 to implement the 
approved Option.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 27 March 2019 Chipping Barnet Committee, considering the petition raised on 6 March 
Chipping Barnet Residents Forum regarding the traffic calming measures on the Cromer 
Road one-way system, the Committee resolved to allocate up to a maximum of £5,000 
towards a further review of traffic calming measures on Cromer Road, Shaftesbury Avenue 
and Bulwer Road in conjunction with the installation of a 20mph speed limit.  The measures 
will be subject to an independent Road Safety Audit and the outcome of the feasibility study 
and costings of the proposed options will be reported back to the July meeting of the 
Chipping Barnet Area Committee.  The proposals will be costed separately for the three 
individual roads.

1.2 In this assessment the following have also been considered:

 Previous investigations and surveys included in “Cromer Road-Request for 20 mph zone” 
report which
[...]



 

 

Cromer Road, Barnet  

Stage 1 Road Safety Audit 

June 2019 11 

 

Appendix A Photographs 

1 – Problem 2.2 2 – Problem 2.3 and 2.4 

  

3 – Problem 2.3 and 2.4 4 – Problem 2.3 and 2.4 

  

  

103



 

Cromer Road, Barnet  

Stage 1 Road Safety Audit 

June 2019 12 

 

Appendix B Reference Plan Option 1 

2.2
2.3 &

 2.4

2.3 &
 2.4

104



 

 

Cromer Road, Barnet  

Stage 1 Road Safety Audit 

June 2019 13 

 

Appendix C Reference Plan Option 2 
 

T
hroughout: 2.1

105



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet
Chipping Barnet Area 

Committee Work Programme
September 2019

Contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 5129
GovernanceTeam@Barnet.gov.uk

107

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Items for Submission to a Future Meeting

Review of Barnet 
Hospital CPZ

For review at a future meeting of this 
Committee.

Executive Director Environment Non-key
 

Normandy Avenue - 
CPZ review

Report to be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee.

Executive Director Environment Non-key
 

New and Improved 
Fencing along the 
Border between New 
Southgate Recreation 
Ground and Brunswick 
Grove

This was a request for CIL funding at 
the last meeting of the Committee. It 
was agreed that the application be 
deferred to ascertain if this is Council 
Property and is an enhancement. 
Also, if it is Council property, whether 
or not it would qualify for CIL. This be 
reported back to the October 
Meeting.

Executive Director Environment Non-key
 

108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update
	Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update - Appendix A

	9 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Councillor A. Cornelius Appendix
	Councillor Sowerby Appendix

	10 Proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Meadway area EN5 - outcome of statutory consultation
	The Meadway - Appendix A
	The Meadway - Appendix B
	The Meadway - Appendix C
	The Meadway - Appendix D
	The Meadway - Appendix E

	11 Cromer Road - Request for 20mph Speed Limit
	Cromer Road – Request for 20mph Limit -Appendix A
	Cromer Road – Request for 20mph Limit -Appendix B

	12 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
3 October 2019 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
 

 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Roberto Weeden-
Sanz 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Weeden-Sanz. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Paul Edwards Declared a non-pecuniary interest 
with regard to his request for CIL 
funding (agenda item 9), as he was 
a Governor on Totteridge School. He 
pointed out that the organisation he 
was making the request for, was 
independent from the School. 

Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor Cornelius declared a non-
pecuniary interest with regard to 
Cromer Road (agenda item 11 
refers) as she had met the speaker  
at Totteridge Ward Surgery before. 
Also, that the speaker had ‘visited’ 
her front garden. 

 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
A question had been received with regard to the Cromer Road item on the agenda and 
would be considered in tandem with that item. 
 

6.    CROMER ROAD - REQUEST FOR 20MPH SPEED LIMIT  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
The question detailed below had been received from Philippa Whitecross regarding this 
item: 
 
 
Question: 
 
Please could we have update on the existing VAS which seems not to be operational?  
 
Response: 
 
The VAS sign on Cromer Road is operational. An officer had visited the site on 23 
September 2019 and was able to download the speed data, which is currently being 
analysed. A reason that the sign may seem not to be working is that the sign is triggered 
at the speed limit which is currently 30 mph 
and as the report indicated the 85% speeds are currently lower than this. If the 
Committee agree to the proposal to reduce the speed to 20mph the trigger on the sign 
will be reduced accordingly. 
 
Although it is currently not proposed to move the sign as part of scheme, this could be 
considered by the Committee and the sign located further along the road. 
 
Philippa Whitecross was given the opportunity to ask a supplementary question. 
 
 
Comment included with question: 
 
It would also be helpful to know how we get CCTV in place to enforce the one-way and 
the school zig-zags and the current situation on the “Unsuitable for HGV’s” sign as per 
discussion with Cllr Longstaff. 
 
Response: 
 
Following the previous request for CCTV covering the one-way system, in particular in 
Shafesbury Avenue, the location is currently under investigation for the provision of an 
enforcement camera. 
 
The position of the camera is also being looked at to see if it possible to cover the School 
Keep Clear markings and the one-way operation from one camera position. Officers will 
report back to Ward Councillors once the results of the investigation have been 
completed. 
 



 

3 

The request for the provision of a ‘Unsuitable for HGV’s’ is being considered by the 
Committee as a Member’s item submitted by Councillor Prentice. 
 
Following this, the Committee considered the CIL request from Councillor Prentice, with 
the outcome noted under the CIL applications for this Committee (agenda item 9). 
 
 
A vote was taken on the Officer recommendations: 
 
For: 3 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 0 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the review of the safety 
improvements on Cromer Road, Shaftesbury Avenue and Bulwer Road in the 
two options set out in this report and as shown on the drawings in Appendix A 
and on the Road Safety Audit in Appendix B. 

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee, noting the Council’s Policy on Traffic 
Calming, agrees Option 2 as the Ward Councillors preferred solution. 

3. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee instructs the Executive Director, 
Environment to instruct officers to carry out a statutory consultation on the 
preferred Option 2 shown on Appendix A, Drawing no. BC/001640-01_FS_100-
03.  

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 3, the Committee authorise the Executive 
Director, Environment to implement the preferred Option. 

5. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee authorises the allocation the funding 
(CIL from this year’s CIL Area Committee budget) of £15,500 to implement the 
approved Option. 

 
 
 
 

7.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
INCLUDING PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Members requested that Officers email them after this meeting to outline the amount of 
CIL funding spent at this meeting and for the year so far. Also, the amount remaining. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount available for 

allocation during 2019/20, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1; 



 

4 

 
2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated 

underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1. 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee received the following applications for CIL funding: 
 
Councillor Title Decision 

Byers Memorial Plaque for 
David Howard 

RESOLVED that up to 
£1,500 CIL funding be 
agreed, subject to it 
being noted that there 
may already be other 
funding identified for 
the plaque. 

Coakley-Webb CPZ Consultation (The 
affected roads are  
Hampden Road 
Cromwell road  
Haldane Close plus 
sections of Sydney, 
Alexandra and Pembroke 
with officer to advise on 
the suitable radius for 
consultation) 
 

RESOLVED that up to  
£5,000 CIL funding be 
agreed for an informal 
consultation. A vote 
was taken on this: 
 
For: 5 
Against: 1 
Abstained: 0 

Jo Cooper Double yellow lines in 
Brookhill Road EN4 

RESOLVED that 
Officers be requested to 
ask the developer to 
fund this. If funding is 
not forthcoming from 
the developer, CIL 
funding of up to £2,000 
be agreed to implement 
Double yellow lines. 

Paul Edwards Generation Garden   RESOLVED that CIL 
funding up to £3,000 be 
agreed, subject to 
confirmation from 
Planning regarding the 
land issues raised at 
the meeting. 

Reema Patel Balmoral Avenue and 
side roads double yellow 
lines 

RESOLVED that up to 
£3,000 CIL funding be 
agreed to implement 
Double yellow lines and 
it be noted, on Officer 
advice, that the lines 
may need to be 
extended further. 



 

5 

Weeden-Sanz Request for two vehicle 
activated signs on Chase 
Way 

RESOLVED that up to 
£2,000 CIL funding be 
agreed for a speed 
survey and the outcome 
be reported back to the 
future meeting of this 
Committee. 

Williams Zebra crossing on 
Brookhill Road EN4 

RESOLVED that it be 
noted that this will be 
funded by Section 278 
funding. Officers to 
keep Councillor 
Williams updated on 
progress. 

Teare Request for funding to 
review Church Hill Road 
to find space for further 
parking bays and 
implement them 

RESOLVED that up to 
£3,500 CIL funding be 
agreed for a footway 
parking review. Officers 
to liaise with Ward 
Councillors on any 
proposals. 

Rajput Request for new 
equipment in children’s 
playground at Friary Park 

RESOLVED that the 
application be deferred 
whilst Officers establish 
what equipment is 
currently available in 
Friary Park, with a 
report back to the next 
meeting of this 
Committee. Friends of 
Friary Park to also be 
consulted. 

Richard Cornelius Bench in Totteridge Lane 
just east of Lipkin 
Chemist 

RESOLVED that up to 
£2,000 CIL funding be 
agreed. 

Alison Cornelius Older children’s play 
equipment to be installed 
at Swan Lane Open 
Space 

RESOLVED that CIL 
funding of up to £25,000 
be agreed. 

Prentice Not Suitable for HGVs’ 
sign at the entrance of 
Cromer Road, EN5. 
 

RESOLVED that it be 
noted that this is 
already included in the 
scheme for Cromer 
Road (Item 7 of the 
minutes). 

Longstaff Barnet Road, between 
Field End and Quinta 
Drive, -  install a Zebra 
crossing 

RESOLVED that up to 
£5,000 CIL funding be 
agreed for a feasibility 
study, with a report 
back to a future 
meeting. 

Stock Outdoor Gym Equipment RESOLVED that 
consideration of this 
application be deferred 
until the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

Sowerby Oakleigh Community RESOLVED that CIL 



 

6 

Church funding of up to £7,500 
be agreed. 

Roberts Rainbow Centre RESOLVED that CIL 
funding of £1707.40 be 
agreed. 

 
 

11.    PROPOSED CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) IN MEADWAY AREA EN5 - 
OUTCOME OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A vote was taken on the Officer recommendations to implement the scheme: 
 
For: 0 
Against: 4 
Abstained: 2 
 
RESOLVED that it be agreed not to implement the parking controls including the 
Double yellow lines recommended in recommendation 6. 
 

12.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.28pm 


